Derivative financial instruments 21,762,912 — — — 21,762,912

344,432,207 — 6,383,354 329,052,649 350,772,461

As at 30 September 2019
Lease liabilities 13,055,162 7,194,406 — 20,249,568 19,626,746

Trade and other payables and
accruals 239,026,223 — — 239,026,223 239,026,223

Amount due to an intermediate
holding company — — 5,361,329 5,361,329 5,361,329

Derivative financial instruments 1,564,671 — — — 1,564,671

253,646,056 7,194,406 5,361,329 264,637,120 265,578,969

APPENDIX IIA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON TARGET I

− 113 −

(c) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

The Target I Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest

bearing financial assets and liabilities. It is the Target I Group’s policy to regularly monitor and

manage its interest rate risk exposure, by maintaining an appropriate and comfortable level of mix

between fixed and variable-rate financial assets and liabilities and by repaying and/or selling the

relevant fixed and variable-rate financial assets and liabilities in case of significant unfavourable

market interest rate movement.

Sensitivity analysis

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after

taxation

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity

HK$’m HK$’m

31 December 2016

+50 basis points 4.3 4.3

- 50 basis points (4.3) (4.3)

31 December 2017

+50 basis points 4.4 4.4

- 50 basis points (4.4) (4.4)

31 December 2018

+50 basis points 5.0 5.0

- 50 basis points (5.0) (5.0)

30 September 2019

+50 basis points 4.4 4.4

- 50 basis points (4.4) (4.4)

The sensitivity analysis has been prepared with the assumption that the change in interest rates

had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for

the relevant financial instruments in existence at that date. The changes in interest rates represent

management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change at that date over the period until the next

annual balance sheet date.

APPENDIX IIA ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON TARGET I

− 114 −

(ii) Currency risk

The Target I Group is exposed to currency risk on financial assets and liabilities that are mainly

[…]

estimations and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may

not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed

Reorganisation been completed as of 30 June 2019 or at any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Accountants’ Reports on the financial information of the

Target I Group and the Target III Group as set out in Appendices II and III to this Circular respectively

and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− 166 −

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 30

June 2019

The Target

I Group as

at 30

September

2019

The Target

III Group

as at 30

September

2019

The

Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 10,312,649 661,700 — 399,857 — — 11,374,206

Investment properties 1,813,216 — — — — — 1,813,216

Goodwill 1,323,828 — — 14,078 — — 1,337,906

Other intangible assets 201,305 — — — — — 201,305

Interests in associates 1,248,384 29,394 29,809 (507,369) 22,299 — 822,517

Interests in joint ventures — 25,975 38,116 — 7,244 — 71,335

Other financial assets 38,314 — — — — — 38,314

Prepayments and other

receivables 85,357 8,981 — — — — 94,338

Deferred tax assets 49,922 14,124 — — — — 64,046

15,072,975 740,174 67,925 (93,434) 29,543 — 15,817,183
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− 167 −

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 30

June 2019

The Target

I Group as

at 30

September

2019

The Target

III Group

as at 30

September

2019

The

Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets

Inventories 17,264 177,111 — — — — 194,375

Properties under

development 1,950,174 — — — — — 1,950,174

Completed properties held

for sale 32,018 — — — — — 32,018

Trade receivables 114,052 40,615 — — — — 154,667

Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 742,066 118,913 1,954 (5,984) — — 856,949

Loan to a fellow

subsidiary 157,000 — — — — — 157,000

Amounts due from

holding companies 21,794 — — — — — 21,794

Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 71,554 — — — — — 71,554

Amount due from Shun

Tak Tourism

Investment Holdings

Limited — — 8,015 — — — 8,015

Tax recoverable 71,958 5,245 — — — — 77,203

Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss 791,750 — — — — — 791,750

Pledged time deposits 18,284 — — — — — 18,284

Cash and bank balances 2,291,775 1,001,008 — (437,000) (55,000) — 2,800,783

Assets of disposal group

classified as held for

sale 401,694 — — — — — 401,694

6,681,383 1,342,892 9,969 (442,984) (55,000) — 7,536,260
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− 168 −

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 30

June 2019

The Target

I Group as

at 30

September

2019

The Target

III Group

as at 30

September

2019

The

Enlarged

Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities

Trade payables 184,972 64,967 — — — — 249,939

Other payables and

accruals 1,804,526 193,276 4 (5,984) — 9,953 2,001,775

Loans from a holding

company 78,439 — — — — — 78,439

Amount due to holding

companies 1,321 — — — — — 1,321

Amount due to Shun Tak

Ferries Limited — 5,361 — — — — 5,361

Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries 9,746 — — — — — 9,746

Lease liabilities 24,960 12,575 — — — — 37,535

Tax payable 154,918 10,900 — — — — 165,818

Derivative financial

instruments — 1,565 — — — — 1,565

Bank and other

borrowings 3,957 — — — — — 3,957

Liabilities of disposal

group classified as held

for sale 352,411 — — — — — 352,411

2,615,250 288,644 4 (5,984) — 9,953 2,907,867
- - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− 169 −

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at 30

June 2019

The Target

I Group as